branches that are at least one-third to one-half the sizes of the parent 

branches. All cuts shall be made just outside the branch collars.  

Additional tree protection recommendations that are consistent with City of Tualatin 

standards are provided in Attachment 6.  

Conclusion 
One hundred thirty-five (135) trees over 8-inch DBH are recommended for removal with 

construction. The 150 trees to be retained will be protected during construction by 

adhering to the recommendations in this report. Any change to the tree protection plan 

shall be completed by the project arborist to ensure that the trees to be retained are